

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR**

WRIT PETITION NO: 8590 OF 2026

Between:

1. Pulasani Rami Reddy, S/o. Venkata Reddy, Aged about 66 years, Occ. Farmer, H. No. 3-68, Mondikunta, Aswapuram, Nellipaka, Khammam, Telangana- 507128.
2. Pulasani Lalitha, W/o. Rami Reddy, Aged about 63 years, Occ- Housewife, H. No. 3-68, Mondikunta, Aswapuram, Nellipaka, Khammam, Telangana- 507128

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Special Secretary for Home Department of Telangana State.
2. The Director General of Police, DGPs Office, Lakdikapul, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
3. The Inspector of Police/ Station House Officer, Hayathnagar Police Station, Rachakonda Police Commissionerate.
4. Gunukula Praneetha, D/o. Gunukula Indra Reddy, Aged about 35 years, R/o. 1-145/2/A/1 Ishtakameshwari Temple area, Pedda Amberpet, Telangana.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Ms. P SREE RAMYA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ more particularly a writ of Habeas Corpus directing the Respondent No.3 and 4 to a) Produce the minor girl child aged about 6 years before this Honourable Court, b) Declare the action of the Respondent No.3 in handling the minor child to Respondent No.4 on 13/03/2026 as illegal as arbitrary, c) Direct that the custody of the minor child be restored to the Petitioners

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P SREE RAMYA Advocate for the Petitioners and Mr. T. Ravi Kumar, the learned Assistant Government Pleader representing the learned Advocate General for the respondent Nos.1 to 3, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.4 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Gunukula Praneetha, D/o. Gunukula Indra Reddy, Aged about 35 years, R/o. 1-145/2/A/1 Ishtakameshwari Temple area, Pedda Amberpet, Telangana. are directed to show cause on or before 01.04.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Issue notice, including personal notice, to the respondent No.4, who is the mother of the alleged detainee.

The petitioners are the paternal grandparents of the alleged detainee.

List this matter on 01.04.2026, as prayed for.

Proof of service to be filed before the returnable date.

**SD/- T SRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Gunukula Praneetha, D/o. Gunukula Indra Reddy, Aged about 35 years, R/o. 1-145/2/A/1 Ishtakameshwari Temple area, Pedda Amberpet, Telangana. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. P SREE RAMYA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to ADVOCATE GENERAL Advocate [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

**MB,J
&
GPKJ**

DATED:23/03/2026

LIST ON 01.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.8590 of 2026

